

FINANCE/CLAIMS COMMITTEE MEETING

Thursday, February 13, 2020, 7:00 P. M.

CITY HALL, Common Council Chambers

125 East Avenue

Norwalk, Connecticut

AGENDA

1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Public Participation
4. Approve the Minutes of the following Finance Committee Meetings:
 - January 9, 2020 – Special Meeting
 - January 9, 2020 – Regular Meeting
5. Claims Committee: receive the monthly Claims Report; review and approve claims as required for Claims Report dated:
 - February 13, 2020
6. Narrative on Tax Collections dated February 13, 2020 – Receive Report and discuss.
7. Monthly Tax Collector's Reports dated January 2020 – Receive Report and discuss.
8. Receive Oak Hills Authority monthly Financial Statements for December 2019.
9. Receive Oak Hills Authority Independent Auditors' Report for the Year Ended June 30, 2019.
10. Review of City Operating Budget.
11. Adjournment.

**CITY OF NORWALK
JOINT BOE AND FINANCE COMMITTEES
SPECIAL MEETING
JANUARY 9, 2020**

ATTENDANCE: **Common Council Finance Committee**

Greg Burnett, Chair
Ernest Dumas
David Heuvelman
Tom Keegan
John Kydes
George Theodoris

Board of Education Finance

Barbara Meyers-Mitchell, Chair
Diane Caprio
Sherelle Harris (6:10 p.m.)
Colin Hosten (6:06 p.m.)

OTHERS: Mayor Harry Rilling; Thomas Hamilton, BOE Finance; Council President Barbara Smyth; Council Member Tom Livingston, Joe Giandurco, NFT Vice President; BOE Member Erica DePalma, BOE Member Godfrey Azima; Kristin Karczmit, Budget Finance Director; Yvette Goorevitch, Chief of Specialized Learning and Student Services

CALL TO ORDER

Mr. Burnett called the meeting to order at 6:02 p.m. A quorum was present. Mr. Burnett greeted everyone and introduced those Committee members seated.

**DISCUSSION OF BOARD OF EDUCATION BUDGET GOALS AND
PRELIMINARY REVIEW AND EXPENDITURE PROJECTIONS**

Mr. Burnett then said that budget would be submitted on January 15th and the Board of Education will be voting on that budget on the 21st of January. He reminded everyone that the meeting would end promptly at 7:00 p.m.

Mr. Colin Hosten joined the meeting at 6:06 p.m.

Ms. Meyers-Mitchell said that the Board members were excited to work with the Finance Committee on the proposed Budget.

Mr. Joe Giandurco came forward and said that the NFT was excited about some of the

initiatives in the budget. The Union acknowledges that the salaries and benefits constitute a large portion of the budget. He also indicated that the Union recognizes the needs of the students along with the needs of the taxpayers.

Mayor Rilling came forward and said that the most important job that the City officials have is budgeting for the City services. He commended the Boards for working together and said that it was an ambitious budget for the BOE. He said that there were changes and both sides need to do some soul searching to determine things that were absolutely essential and things that could wait. The City departments have been given a mandate to keep their budgets flat

Ms. Harris joined the meeting at 6:10 p.m.

Mayor Rilling commented that too often there are stories about people moving out of the State of Connecticut because of the property taxes which are due whether they have a job or not. It is an overwhelming task putting together a budget and having a 7% increase is a major challenge. The rainy day fund has to be there in case of a catastrophic event so the City has to be careful not to use the fund for regular expenses.

Mayor Rilling said that he had attended the presentation the other night and understands the challenges.

Mr. Hamilton, the BOE Chief Financial Officer, then greeted the Committee members and said that Dr. Adamowski was not able to attend the meeting. However, Mr. Hamilton then read a statement that Dr. Adamowski had made on January 7, 2020 into the record (See attached).

Copies of the complete budget are available online at the Norwalk Public School website.

Mr. Hamilton then narrated a PowerPoint presentation titled "FY 2020-21 Superintendent's Recommended Operation Budget "Raising the Bar -- Closing the Gap".

Ms. Karczmit then gave an overview of the 2020-21 Budget Goals. She said that almost 93% of the requested increases were incorporated in Goals 1 through 9.

Regarding Goal #2, Mr. Hamilton said that the average per student costs is about \$1,800/per student, but the \$8,193 cost for projected enrollment increase of 406. This is not an average cost, but the amount that the schools are receiving based on their student population. Discussion followed.

Ms. Karczmit then gave an overview of the costs associated with the sudden and unexpected increase of ELL students, which includes teachers, a psychologist, and textbooks. Mr. Hamilton reminded everyone that Federal Law requires the District to comply with their requirements. Discussion followed.

Ms. Meyers-Mitchell said that Norwalk is leading the State in this area and noted that this was a three year program. Mr. Hamilton explained that the enrollment projects were produced by Malone & MacBroom based on their data for Norwalk with statistical models and techniques. The increase in the current year was not expected and therefore not included in the current budget. Ms. Karczmit directed everyone's attention to page 9 of the full budget which has a break out of the enrollment data. There is also a chart showing the steady increase in enrollment since 2013.

Ms. Karczmit then reviewed the financial costs for the various Choice Programs as listed in Budget Goal #4. Discussion followed about preparing the students for college and career paths. Kendall School will move to a year round schedule that will limit the number of vacation breaks in order to prevent the "summer slide" and also to provide enrichment. Discussion followed about the \$478,000 for the new year round program. Ms. Meyers-Mitchell said that there would be a presentation on the program on Tuesday. Mr. Hamilton explained that the District has to provide funding in order to receive additional funds.

Ms. Karczmit reviewed the General Student Transportation Contract.

Ms. Goorevitch came forward to speak about Budget Goal # 6 -- Counseling & Social and Emotional Learning (SEL) which the adults and the children learn skills to become more integrated. 80% of the students will respond to effective affective instruction and will develop the skills that they need. There are students who experience trauma will need short term but intensive work. There are six basic skills that everyone needs to learn, such as self-awareness, development of techniques for calming. Practicing the skills and social awareness including kindness and the absence of bullying. The final issue is decision making.

Ms. Goorevitch also spoke about the School Counseling program. The focus needs to be re-energized. this has lead to the realization that there needs to be a Director of School Counseling. Ms. Goorevitch then reviewed the various duties that would come with such a position along with High School Career and College Counseling Center Coordinators. Discussion about the details followed.

Ms. Karczmit gave a brief overview of the Carver Center After School Partnership as shown in the presentation, along with Budget Goal #8, American Sign Language and Budget Goal #9 which is focused on 7th Grade Summer School.

Mr. Hamilton then narrated the final slides which were focused on the Enrollment Summary with the Committee members. He said that they were available to answer questions.

Mr. Hosten said that he was pleased to be on this side of the budget process. He pointed

out that the fact that the contractual obligations were the largest portion of the budget was something to be considered.

WRAP UP AND NEXT STEPS

There were no additional comments or questions at this time.

ADJOURNMENT

Mr. Burnett closed the meeting at 7:23 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

S. L. Soltes
Telesco Secretarial Services

**CITY OF NORWALK
FINANCE/CLAIMS COMMITTEE
REGULAR MEETING
JANUARY 9, 2020**

ATTENDANCE: Greg Burnett, Chair; Ernest Dumas, David Heuvelman,
Tom Keegan, John Kydes, George Theodoris

OTHERS: Lisa Biagiarelli, Tax Collector

CALL TO ORDER

Mr. Burnett called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m.

ROLL CALL

Mr. Burnett called the roll. A quorum was present.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no one present from the public that wished to address the Committee at this time.

**APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE FOLLOWING FINANCE
COMMITTEE MEETINGS**

• **December 12, 2019**

**** MR. KYDES MOVED THE MINUTES OF DECEMBER 12, 2019.**

**** THE MOTION TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF DECEMBER 12, 2019 AS
SUBMITTED PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.**

**Claims Committee: receive the monthly Claims report; review and approve claims
as required for Claims Report dated:**

January 9, 2020

Ms. Biagiarelli came forward and said that there was one item that needs a vote because it was due to accumulated taxes from leased vehicles. She went on to give an overview of the process to the Committee.

**** MR. HEUVELMAN MOVED TO APPROVE THE CLAIMS COMMITTEE
REPORT FOR JANUARY 9, 2020.**

**** THE MOTION TO APPROVE THE CLAIMS COMMITTEE REPORT FOR
JANUARY 9, 2020 AS SUBMITTED PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.**

Narrative on Tax Collections dated September 13, 2018 - Receive Report and discuss.

**Monthly Tax Collector's Reports - Receive Reports and discuss:
December 31, 2019**

Ms. Biagiarelli presented her reports to the Committee. She noted that Norwalk has the highest collection rate out of all the six major cities in Connecticut. This relieves the tax burden on the other property owners.

Mr. Burnett asked for an update on the City's Tax Relief program. Ms. Biagiarelli reminded everyone that currently, the previous Tax Assessor had retired and the position was not filled. She said that the Tax Relief programs usually starts after residents file their Federal Taxes.

Receive Oak Hills Authority Monthly Financial Statements for November 2019.

Mr. Burnett said that the Authority will be in attendance at the February meeting to give a presentation. He stated that the November statement indicated that they currently had a positive cash flow at this time.

ADJOURNMENT

**** MR. KEEGAN MOVED TO ADJOURN.
** THE MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY**

The meeting adjourned at 7:45 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

S. L. Soltes
Telesco Secretarial Services

AGENDA

FEBRUARY 13, 2020

CLAIMS COMMITTEE MEETING**REFUNDS PROCESSED CLAIMS COMMITTEE**

APPROVED BY TAX COLLECTOR

<u>PAY TO:</u>	<u>BILL No & AMOUNT REFUNDED</u>	<u>REASON</u>
ACAR LEASING LTD	18-MV-300261 \$137.29	PRORATION
ALEGRIA SANTIAGO	18-MV-301600 \$21.62	PRORATION
ALMANZA-LOPEZ MARCO A	18-MV-301859 \$91.42	PRORATION
AMBROCIO-JACOBO JORGE I	18-MV-400582 \$12.07	PRORATION
ANTONIUK HAYLEY ANN	18-MV-302799 \$74.80	PRORATION
BAFFA MICHAEL W	18-MV-304129 \$42.76	PRORATION
BARTEK SUZANNE DORSI	18-MV-304871 \$230.29	PRORATION
BRYAN JOHN C JR	18-MV-401672 \$34.73	PRORATION
CAB EAST LLC	17-MV-SEE BACK UP (\$1,664.75)	PRORATION
CAB EAST LLC	18-MV-308501 \$369.57	PRORATION
	18-MV-308655 \$58.45	PRORATION
	18-MV-308930 \$184.81	PRORATION
CAB EAST LLC	18-MV-308488 \$207.30	PRORATION
CHOYCE-LAROSA NANCY	18-MV-312709 \$86.83	PRORATION
DAIMLER TRUST	18-MV-315609 \$712.39	PRORATION
GRABEN SARAH JANE	18-MV-327234 \$59.65	PRORATION
GRIFFITH-CHATTEN DIONNE A	18-MV-327761 \$50.96	PRORATION
HAM-SAGASTUME MARIA	17-MV-328551 \$59.44	PRORATION
HERNANDEZ ALEXANDER I	18-MV-406368 \$212.86	PRORATION
HONDA LEASE TRUST	18-MV-331040 \$60.35	PRORATION
HUGHES RACHEL MCKENNA	18-MV-332008 \$52.05	PRORATION
HYUNDAI LEASE TITLING TRUST	18-MV-332668 \$309.43	PRORATION
HYUNDAI LEASE TITLING TRUST	18-MV-332375 \$315.51	PRORATION
JACOME-ANDAGOYA ANDREA T	17-MV-407571 \$465.87	PRORATION
JP MORGAN CHASE BANK NA	18-MV-335141 \$263.77	PRORATION

AGENDA

FEBRUARY 13, 2020

CLAIMS COMMITTEE MEETING

REFUNDS PROCESSED CLAIMS COMMITTEE

APPROVED BY TAX COLLECTOR

<u>PAYTO:</u>	<u>BILL No & AMOUNT REFUNDED</u>		<u>REASON</u>
JP MORGAN CHASE BANK NA	18-MV-334871	\$276.87	PRORATION
	18-MV-335206	\$106.38	PRORATION
JP MORGAN CHASE BANK NA	18-MV-335181	\$53.66	PRORATION
KAISER CATHERINE JEANETTE	18-MV-335805	\$53.114	PRORATION
KEELS EDWARD JR	17-MV-335945	\$53.80	PRORATION
LABAZE JEANS S	18-MV-337941	\$43.31	PRORATION
LOPEZ-GUERRA NINA CHRISTINE	16-MV-408438	\$293.24	PRORATION
	18-MV-340186	\$250.75	PRORATION
MEJIACANOS-MAYEN FRANZA G	18-MV-344349	\$83.86	PRORATION
	18-MV-344353	\$60.35	PRORATION
MODUGNO JOSEPHINE	18-MV-345610	\$56.16	PRORATION
MURAWSKI BARBARA J	18-MV-347148	\$44.04	PRORATION
NEVINS MATTHEW LEE	17-MV-347687	\$511.86	PRORATION
OLIVEIRA MARIA ODATE	18-MV-350209	\$79.04	PRORATION
PAPPA MICHAEL A	18-MV-351567	\$266)8	PRORATION
PIEDRAHITA ANDRES F	18-MV-353362	\$72.44	PRORATION
RAMPART MANAGEMENT LLC	18-MV-355317	\$12.74	PRORATION
	18-MV-355333	\$14.11	PRORATION
	18-MV-355341	\$38.36	PRORATION
ROOPLAH LAURA LEE	18-MV-357888	\$158.05	PRORATION
SCHMIDT ELIZABETH ANNE	18-MV-360224	\$16.10	PRORATION
SHAAK RICHARD N	18-MV-361043	\$80.05	PRORATION
TOYOTA LEASE TRUST	18-MV-366690	\$266.61	PRORATION
	18-MV-366837	\$246.14	PRORATION
TOYOTA LEASE TRUST	18-MV-374470	\$328:82	PRORATION

AGENDA

FEBRUARY 13, 2020

CLAIMS COMMITTEE MEETING

REFUNDS PROCESSED CLAIMS COMMITTEE

APPROVED BY TAX COLLECTOR

<u>PAYTO:</u>	<u>BILLNo & AMOUNT REFUNDED</u>	<u>REASON</u>
TOYOTA LEASE TRUST	17-MV-SEE BACK UP (\$2,464.23)	PRORATION
TOYOTA LEASE TRUST	16-MV-413558 \$638.99	PRORATION
	18-MV-367377 \$110.33	PRORATION
TOYOTA LEASE TRUST	18-MV-366561 \$105.38	PRORATION
	18-MV-366964 \$387.72	PRORATION
	18-MV-367154 \$385.39	PRORATION
	18-MV-367277 \$58.79	PRORATION
	18-MV-367304 \$131.95	PRORATION
USB LEASING LT	18-MV-368487 \$48.90	PRORATION
VAULT TRUST	17-MV-415288 \$109.70	PRORATION
VW CREDIT LEASING	18-MV-370809 \$188.97	PRORATION
	18-MV-371148 \$56.96	PRORATION
VW CREDIT LEASING LTD	18-MV-370446 \$76.07	PRORATION
VW CREDIT LEASING LTD	18-MV-370935 \$126.02	PRORATION
BAKER JAMES D & CAROLYN J		
11 DEWALDR		
5-35-68-0	18-RE-101856 \$239.68	CORR THERASPAVALUE
BURGESS MARYE TRUST		
37 BROOKLAWN AVE		
2-10-41-0	18-RE-103829 \$244.80	CORR THERASPAVALUE

AGENDA

FEBRUARY 13, 2020

CLAIMS COMMITTEE MEETING

REFUNDS PROCESSED CLAIMS COMMITTEE

APPROVED BY TAX COLLECTOR

<u>PAYTO:</u>	<u>BILLNo & AMOUNT REFUNDED</u>		<u>REASON</u>
CORELOGIC TAX SERVICE 18 FOLWELL RD 5-4-256-0	18-RE-108376	\$3,204.93	DUP PYMT/OVER PYMT
CORELOGIC TAX SERVICE 63 BAYNE ST 5-24-25-0	18-RE-100745	\$398.96	CORR SPA VALUE
CORELOGIC TAX SERVICE 68 GRANDVIEW AVE 5-58-222-0	18-RE-105346	\$245.32	CORR SPA VALUE
CORELOGIC TAX SERVICE 212 EAST ROCKS RD 5-25-10-0	18-RE-113138	\$209.76	CORR SPA VALUE
CORELOGIC TAX SERVICE 29 BROOKHILL LN 5-23-331-0	18-RE-115481	\$245.32	CORR SPA VALUE
CORELOGIC TAX SERVICE 26 WINFIELD CT 3-24-90-0	18-RE-118385	\$3,916.92	CORR SPA VALUE

AGENDA

FEBRUARY 13, 2020

CLAIMS COMMITTEE MEETING

REFUNDS PROCESSED CLAIMS COMMITTEE

APPROVED BY TAX COLLECTOR

PAYTO:

BILL No & AMOUNT REFUNDED

REASON

CORELOGIC TAX SERVICE

6 DEVILS GARDEN RD

5-78-170-0

18-RE-121478 \$245.32

CORR SPAVALUE

CORELOGIC TAX SERVICE

34 NURSERY ST

5-54-11-0

18-RE-128808 \$239.38

CORR SPAVALUE

CORELOGIC TAX SERVICE

38 NEARWATER RD

6-57A-46-0

18-RE-126698 \$336.98

CORR SPAVALUE

CORELOGIC TAX SERVICE

14 WAYFARING RD

5-32-47-0

18-RE-127654 \$3,874.74

CORR SPA VALUE

CORELOGIC TAX SERVICE

15 SHAGBARK RD

5-84A-26-0

18-RE-129179 \$215.44

CORR SPAVALUE

HARVEY BUILDING PRODUCTS

MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. DR

5-82-253-0

18-RE-111941 \$1,553.12

PAID TWICE

AGENDA

FEBRUARY 13, 2020

CLAIMS COMMITTEE MEETING

REFUNDS PROCESSED CLAIMS COMMITTEE

APPROVED BY TAX COLLECTOR

PAYTO:

BILL No & AMOUNT REFUNDED

REASON

HENNESSY CHRISTOPHER

6 MCKENDRY CT

6-26-6A-0

18-RE-115867 \$4156.26

PAID IN ERROR

SPECIAL REQUEST:

CAB EAST LLC

17-MV-SEE BACK UP (\$20,083.12)

PRORATION/ABATEMENTS

STRAWBERRY HILL ANIMAL HOSPITAL

16-PP-700014 \$4,456.31

DUPLICATE BILL

322 WESTPORT AVE

17-PP-203091 \$5,768.57

PROP ID: 141903

18-PP-203101 \$5,672.88

CANCELLED

TOYOTA LEASE TRUST

BILL#	PLATE#	VIN#	AMOUNT
17-366367	753YFD	5TFUU4EN2FX130752	\$ 264.22
17-366418	3ARTF2	JTJBM7FX3F5099819	\$ 586.68
17-366422	9AKNR2	JTHCE1D21E5005152	\$ 630.87
17-366560	2ASAB9	2T2BK1BA4FC296116	\$ 57.55
17-366585	9AMWD9	2T3RFREV7EW183933	\$ 348.97
17-366922	393ZLP	JTMBFREVOED085034	\$ 295.20
17-367038	269ZNJ	4T1BF1FK6EU743070	\$ 280.74
TOTAL			\$ 2,464.23

CANCELLED

CAB EAST LLC

BILL#	PLATE#	VIN#	AMOUNT
17-308522	5AVSS6	1FMCU9GX8FUC39334	\$ 60.09
17-308614	851ZEE	1FM5K8089FGB63790	\$ 425.52
17-308627	85560B	1FMCU9J9XFUB23174	\$ 112.48
17-308681	AE93516	1FM5K8084GGC80050	\$ 52.30
17-308687	85500B	2FMDK4JC9EBB34034	\$ 142.36
17-308801	OASMM2	1FADP3F29EL456954	\$ 103.82
17-308882	8ATHR2	1FMCU9JX8FUB23186	\$ 288.00
17-401829	2AVFB1	1FMCU9J93FUC00211	\$ 337.47
17-401893	3AWDM9	3FA6POH79GR124999	\$ 83.42
17-401911	2AWKR6	3FA6POHD8GR108685	\$ 59.29
TOTAL			\$1,664.75

CANCELLED

**TAX COLLECTOR'S REPORT
JANUARY 2020**

FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020 (2018 GRAND LIST)		ADJ. TAX COLLECTIONS				
	<u>ORIGINAL LEVY</u>	<u>JUN 19 - JAN 20</u>	<u>COLLECTION %</u>	<u>CORRECTED LEVY*</u>	<u>CHANGE IN LEVY</u>	<u>COLLECTION%</u>
AUTOMOBILE-REGULAR	\$20,298,846.95	\$18,172,056.57	89.52%	\$19,920,040.40	(\$378,806.55)	91.22%
AUTOMOBILE-SUPPLEMENTAL	\$3,411,633.59	\$2,326,805.12	68.20%	\$3,407,950.99	(\$3,682.60)	68.28%
PERSONAL PROPERTY	\$18,801,474.70	\$12,857,131.64	68.38%	\$18,797,493.28	(\$3,981.42)	68.40%
REAL ESTATE	<u>\$292,525,761.66</u>	<u>\$273,663,181.02</u>	<u>93.55%</u>	<u>\$291,571,539.80</u>	<u>(\$954,221.86)</u>	<u>93.86%</u>
TOTAL TAX	\$335,037,716.90	\$307,019,174.35	91.64%	\$333,697,024.47	(\$1,340,692.43)	92.01%
SEWER USE	\$16,686,428.00	\$15,319,414.66	91.81%	\$16,585,006.00	(\$101,422.00)	92.37%
IPP FEE	\$203,250.00	\$171,795.79	84.52%	\$208,750.00	\$5,500.00	82.30%
FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019 (2017 GRAND LIST)						
	<u>ORIGINAL LEVY</u>	<u>JUN 18 - JAN 19</u>				
AUTOMOBILE-REGULAR	\$19,785,892.64	\$17,789,119.30	89.91%	\$19,432,951.78	(\$352,940.86)	91.54%
AUTOMOBILE-SUPPLEMENTAL	\$3,590,970.07	\$2,351,068.12	65.47%	\$3,536,477.72	(\$54,492.35)	66.48%
PERSONAL PROPERTY	\$21,248,718.54	\$15,494,354.44	72.92%	\$21,233,922.38	(\$14,796.16)	72.97%
REAL ESTATE	<u>\$280,979,420.26</u>	<u>\$262,979,457.57</u>	<u>93.59%</u>	<u>\$281,034,567.11</u>	<u>\$55,146.85</u>	<u>93.58%</u>
TOTAL TAX	\$325,605,001.51	\$298,613,999.43	91.71%	\$325,237,918.99	(\$367,082.52)	91.81%
SEWER USE	\$15,844,431.00	\$14,623,027.31	92.29%	\$16,272,214.00	\$427,783.00	89.87%
IPP FEE	\$207,250.00	\$175,920.41	84.88%	\$207,500.00	\$250.00	84.78%
TAX DIFFERENCE 2018 G.L. vs. 2017 G.L. INCREASE/(DECREASE)						
	<u>\$9,432,715.39</u>	<u>\$8,405,174.92</u>	<u>-0.07%</u>	<u>\$8,459,105.48</u>	<u>(\$973,609.91)</u>	<u>0.19%</u>
SEWER DIFFERENCE 2018 G.L. vs. 2017 G.L. INCREASE/(DECREASE)						
	<u>\$841,997.00</u>	<u>\$696,387.35</u>	<u>-0.48%</u>	<u>\$312,792.00</u>	<u>(\$529,205.00)</u>	<u>2.50%</u>
IPP DIFFERENCE 2018 G.L. vs. 2017 G.L. INCREASE/(DECREASE)						
	<u>(\$4,000.00)</u>	<u>(\$4,124.62)</u>	<u>-0.36%</u>	<u>\$1,250.00</u>	<u>\$5,250.00</u>	<u>-2.48%</u>

BACK TAXES COLLECTED	FISCAL YR 2018-2019 (JUL 19 - JAN 20)	FISCAL YR 2017-2018 (JUL 18 - JAN 19)	CUR YR vs. PRIOR YR INC/(DEC)
PRIOR TAXES	\$1,314,957.27	\$1,854,612.05	(\$539,654.78)
PRIOR SEWER USE FEE	\$117,790.96	\$92,115.83	\$25,675.13
PRIOR IPP FEE	<u>\$9,479.88</u>	<u>\$7,124.91</u>	<u>\$2,354.97</u>
TOTAL PRIOR TAX, SEWER & IPP	\$1,442,228.11	\$1,953,852.79	(\$511,624.68)
CURRENT INTEREST	\$441,421.61	\$399,798.30	\$41,623.31
PRIOR INTEREST	\$512,273.06	\$522,097.55	(\$9,824.49)
SEWER USE FEE INTEREST	\$58,067.91	\$44,781.01	\$13,286.90
IPP FEE INTEREST	<u>\$4,726.46</u>	<u>\$4,879.32</u>	<u>(\$152.86)</u>
TOTAL INTEREST COLLECTED	\$1,016,489.04	\$971,556.18	\$44,932.86
PRIOR LIEN FEE	\$10,166.84	\$9,846.21	\$320.63
CURRENT LIEN FEE	<u>\$0.00</u>	<u>\$0.00</u>	<u>\$0.00</u>
TOTAL LIEN FEE COLLECTED	\$10,166.84	\$9,846.21	\$320.63
MISC FEES COLLECTED-	\$80,611.52	\$360,173.98	(\$279,562.46)
TOTAL PRIOR TAX, ALL INTEREST & ALL FEES	\$2,549,495.51	\$3,295,429.16	(\$745,933.65)

- * CORRECTED LEVY INCLUDING CERTIFICATES OF CORRECTION & SUSPENSE TRANSFERS
- ** PRIOR & CURRENT FISCAL YEAR INCLUDES TAX SALE AND TITLE SEARCH FEES PROCESSED THRU MUNIS

December 2019 Financial Commentary

Balance Sheet

Cash is higher than the prior year by \$60k and payables/ accruals are \$17k lower, offset by lower Accounts Receivable of \$5k and higher bank loan of \$20k. This leaves us at a net positive cash position of \$52k.

December Month vs Prior Year Month

Golf Revenue is lower than the prior year month by nearly \$5k driven by green fees. However, other revenue is up by \$4k due to restaurant rent. Flat revenue overall.

Personnel and employee benefits expenses are less than \$1k lower compared to prior year month.

Administrative expenses are up \$3k mainly due to a large increase in liability insurance.

Sales & Operations are less than \$1k higher than last year.

Park Maintenance is nearly \$12k lower than prior year month due to a timing issue in the grass treatment supplies inventory as the prior month was \$10k higher.

Cart Expenses are nearly \$4k lower due to property tax assessment of \$3k as well as some minor maintenance costs last year.

Operating Income is \$12k higher compared to the prior year month attributable to favorable expenses.

December YTD vs Prior YTD

Golf Revenue is higher by \$74k year over year for the six month period, along with higher Other Revenue of \$24k due to restaurant rent.

Personnel and employee benefits expenses are higher by \$34k due to wage increases, wage savings due to some workers comp benefits being paid instead in 2018, and more hours worked in all departments.

Administrative expenses are \$28k higher than last year due to no longer allocating out utility expenses to restaurateur (\$12k), a large increase in insurance coverage premiums (\$12k) and increased credit card fees (\$2k).

Sales & Operations is \$3k lower than prior year due to heavy repairs and maintenance on the Clubhouse/ restaurant equipment after our initial move-in last year, offset by more janitorial/ normal maintenance this year.

Park Maintenance is \$6k higher driven by water (\$7k) and equipment maint (\$5k), offset by grass treatments (\$2k) irrigation/ building maint (\$4k).

Cart expenses are lower by 2k.

Operating Income is higher than the prior year by \$35k due to favorable revenue of \$98k and unfavorable expenses of \$63k.

Budget Comparison YTD

The YTD Revenue is below budget by \$4k due mainly to poor December green fees (unusually cold for half of the month).

Personnel and employee benefits expenses are \$5k higher compared to budget due to the Operations dept. (\$16k), offset by lower Maintenance dept. (\$8k). It will be extremely important for the financial health of the Park for the Operations dept. to get back to operating within its budget.

Administrative expenses are \$1k higher.

Sales & Operations are under budget by \$3k.

Park Maintenance is under budget by \$22k driven by grass treatments (\$8k), water (\$4k) and grounds/tree/irrigation/building maint (\$9k), offset by equip maint (\$4k).

Cart Expenses are \$3k over budget - timing of GPS software expense.

Net Operating Income \$10k higher than budget for the six month period. Unfavorable revenue of \$4k and favorable expenses of \$15k.

OAKHILLS SALES ANALYSIS DECEMBER 2019 FISCAL

<u>Description</u>	<u>Dec-19</u>		<u>Incl/Decl</u>	<u>YTD FY19</u>	<u>YTD FY18</u>	<u>Incl/Decl</u>
Revenue Rounds	74	327	-77.4%	18,657	18,563	0.5%
Barter Rounds	<u>11</u>	<u>38</u>		<u>1,310</u>	<u>1,168</u>	<u>12.2%</u>
Sub Total	85	365	-76.7%	19,967	19,731	1.2%
Comp Rounds	1	Z	<u>-42.9%</u>	<u>507</u>	<u>527</u>	<u>:-, @</u>
Total All Rounds	89	372	-76.1%	20,474	20,258	1.1%
Total Carts	18	64	-71.9%	12,761	11,306	12.9%
Total Boards	0	0	0.0%	147	191	-23.0%
Total Golf ID Cards	3	40	-92.5%	126	108	16.7%
Total Gift Cards	61	61	0.0%	216	203	6.4%
Total\$ Revenue Rounds	\$2,109	\$7,347	-71.3%	\$606,001	\$564,376	7.4%
Total Carts\$	\$117	\$529	-77.9%	\$205,185	\$185,985	10.3%
Total Board \$	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$3,080	\$4,061	-24.2%
Total Golf ID Cards\$	\$250	\$4,295	-94.2%	\$9,370	\$9,375	-0.1%
Total Gift Cards\$	\$5,712	\$4,851	17.7%	\$13,810	\$14,218	-2.9%
Rain Chks/Gift Cards Redeemed	-\$37	-\$95	-61.1%	-\$14,027	-\$13,036	7.6%
	\$8,151	\$16,927	-51.8%	\$823,419	\$764,978	7.6%
\$ Revenue/Revenue Round	\$28.50	\$22.47	26.8%	\$32.48	\$30.40	6.8%
Carts/Revenue Round	24.3%	19.6%	24.3%	68.4%	60.9%	12.3%
Cart \$/Revenue Round	\$1.58	\$1.62	-2.3%	\$11.00	\$10.02	9.8%
Cart \$/Cart Round	\$6.50	\$8.27	-21.4%	\$16.08	\$16.45	-2.3%
Board \$/Board Round	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.0%	\$20.95	\$21.26	-1.5%
ID Card \$/Card	\$83.33	\$107.38	-22.4%	\$74.37	\$86.81	-14.3%
Resident Adult 18 Rounds	34	164	-79.3%	4,870	5,223	-6.8%
Resident Senior 18 Rounds	11	73	-84.9%	3,723	4,010	-7.2%
Junior/GolfTeam 18 Rounds	2	6	-66.7%	427	414	3.1%
Golf League 18 Rounds	0	0	0.0%	114	165	-30.9%
Employee 18 Rounds	1	10	-90.0%	326	304	7.2%
Non Resident 18 Rounds	18	63	-71.4%	8,152	7,684	6.1%
Total 9 Hole Rounds	8	11	-27.3%	1,045	763	37.0%
Total Revenue Rounds	74	327	-77.4%	18,657	18,563	0.5%
Resident Adult 18 Rounds \$	\$1,032	\$3,592	-71.3%	\$147,658	\$145,357	1.6%
Resident Senior 18 Rounds \$	\$313	\$1,337	-76.6%	\$95,554	\$92,855	2.9%
Junior/GolfTeam 18 Rounds\$	\$43	\$98	-56.1%	\$8,285	\$7,388	12.1%
Golf League 18 Rounds	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$2,615	\$3,135	-16.6%
Employee 18 Rounds \$	\$7	\$70	-90.0%	\$2,282	\$2,128	7.2%
Non Resident 18 Rounds \$	\$558	\$2,060	-72.9%	\$326,866	\$296,674	10.2%
Total 9 Hole Rounds\$	\$156	\$190	-17.9%	\$22,741	\$16,840	35.0%
Total\$ Revenue Rounds	2,109	7,347	-71.3%	606,001	564,376	7.4%
Senior Non-Resident ID	0	1	-100.0%	2	4	-50.0%
Adult Non-Resident ID	0	10	-100.0%	2	10	-80.0%
Family ID	0	0	0.0%	0	0	0.0%
Total Non-Resident ID's	0	11	-100.0%	4	14	-71.4%
GolfNow/TeeOff Rounds	0	1	-100.0%	517	604	-14.4%
GolfNow/TeeOff Dollars	\$0	\$37	-100.0%	\$19,449	\$21,391	-9.1%
Dollars/Round	\$0.00	\$37.00	-100.0%	\$37.62	\$35.42	6.2%

OAK HILLS SALES ANALYSIS DECEMBER 2019 CALENDAR

<u>Description</u>	<u>Dec-19</u>	<u>Dec-18</u>	<u>Incl(Dec)</u>	<u>YTD 2019</u>	<u>YTD2018</u>	<u>Incl(Dec)</u>
Revenue Rounds	74	327	-77.4%	32,019	32,269	-0.8%
Barter Rounds	<u>11</u>	<u>38</u>	<u>-71.1%</u>	<u>1,912</u>	<u>1,995</u>	
Sub Total	85	365	-76.7%	33,931	34,264	-1.0%
Comp Rounds	1	<u>Z</u>	<u>-42.9%</u>	<u>ill</u>	<u>605</u>	3.1%
Total All Rounds	89	372	-76.1%	34,555	34,869	-0.9%
Total Carts	18	64	-71.9%	19,930	19,050	4.6%
Total Boards	0	0	0.0%	188	354	-46.9%
Total Golf ID Cards	3	40	-92.5%	1,487	1,213	22.6%
Total Gift Cards	61	61	0.0%	315	308	2.3%
Total\$ Revenue Rounds	\$2,109	\$7,347	-71.3%	\$1,040,733	\$951,867	9.3%
Total Carts\$	\$117	\$529	-77.9%	\$326,387	\$313,339	4.2%
Total Board \$	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$3,971	\$7,492	-47.0%
Total Golf ID Cards\$	\$250	\$4,295	-94.2%	\$131,744	\$96,536	36.5%
Total Gift Cards\$	\$5,712	\$4,851	17.7%	\$23,114	\$23,246	-0.6%
Rain Chks/Gift Cards Redeemed	-\$37	-\$95	-61.1%	-\$26,643	-\$27,711	-3.9%
	\$8,151	\$16,927	-51.8%	\$1,499,306	\$1,892,540	-20.8%
\$ Revenue/Revenue Round	\$28.50	\$22.47	26.8%	\$32.50	\$29.50	10.2%
Carts/Revenue Round	24.3%	19.6%	24.3%	62.2%	59.0%	5.4%
Cart \$/Revenue Round	\$1.58	\$1.62	-2.3%	\$10.19	\$9.71	5.0%
Cart \$/Cart Round	\$6.50	\$8.27	-21.4%	\$16.38	\$16.45	-0.4%
Board \$/Board Round	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.0%	\$21.12	\$0.00	0.0%
ID Card \$/Card	\$83.33	\$107.38	-22.4%	\$88.60	\$79.58	11.3%
Resident Adult 18 Rounds	34	164	-79.3%	8,827	9,290	-5.0%
Resident Senior 18 Rounds	11	73	-84.9%	6,151	7,093	-13.3%
Junior/GolfTeam 18 Rounds	2	6	-66.7%	960	912	5.3%
Golf League 18 Rounds	0	0	0.0%	213	297	-28.3%
Empl 18 Rounds	1	10	-90.0%	562	558	0.7%
Non Resident 18 Rounds	18	63	-71.4%	13,580	12,966	4.7%
Total 9 Hole Rounds	8	11	-27.3%	1,726	1,153	49.7%
Total Revenue Rounds	74	327	-77.4%	32,019	43,034	-25.6%
Resident Adult 18 Rounds\$	\$1,032	\$3,592	-71.3%	\$263,775	\$253,432	4.1%
Resident Senior 18 Rounds\$	\$313	\$1,337	-76.6%	\$157,881	\$160,660	-1.7%
Junior/GolfTeam 18 Rounds \$	\$43	\$98	-56.1%	\$13,809	\$13,356	3.4%
Golf League 18 Rounds	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$4,892	\$5,643	-13.3%
Empl 18 Rounds\$	\$7	\$70	-90.0%	\$3,934	\$3,794	3.7%
Non Resident 18 Rounds\$	\$558	\$2,060	-72.9%	\$559,382	\$489,208	14.3%
Total 9 Hole Rounds \$	\$156	\$190	-17.9%	\$37,061	\$25,774	43.8%
Total\$ Revenue Rounds	2,109	7,347	-71.3%	1,040,733	1,226,952	-15.2%
SR NONRES DISC	0	1	-100.0%	71	64	10.9%
NONRES DISCOUNT	0	10	-100.0%	92	87	5.7%
FAMILY REG	0	0	0.0%	0	16	-100.0%
Total Non-Resident ID's	0	11	-100.0%	163	167	-2.4%
GolfNow Rounds	0	1	-100.0%	1,008	1,113	-9.4%
GolfNow Dollars	\$0	\$37	-100.0%	\$38,043	\$36,100	5.4%
Dollars/Round	\$0.00	\$37.00	-100.0%	\$37.74	\$32.43	16.4%

OAK HILLS PARK AUTHORITY

Balance Sheet FY20

As of December 31, 2019

	Total			
	As of Dec 31, 2019	As of Dec 31, 2018 (PY)	Change	% Change
ASSETS				
Current Assets				
Bank Accounts				
1000 Cash				
1021 NBT Money Market	67,928.70	22,602.59	45,326.11	200.54%
1022 NBT Payment Account	-6,705.15	-21,420.40	14,715.25	68.70%
1023 NBT Rent Escrow Sec Apt Right	1,351.00	1,351.00	0.00	0.00%
1050 Petty	1,400.00	1,400.00	0.00	0.00%
Total 1000 Cash	\$ 63,974.55	\$ 3,933.19	\$ 60,041.36	1526.53%
Total Bank Accounts	\$ 63,974.55	\$ 3,933.19	\$ 60,041.36	1526.53%
Accounts Receivable				
1201 Accounts Receivable	0.00	11,472.47	-11,472.47	-100.00%
Total Accounts Receivable	\$ 0.00	\$ 11,472.47	-\$ 11,472.47	-100.00%
Other Current Assets				
1100 Inventory	56,202.58	53,401.52	2,801.06	5.25%
1200 Receivables	8,015.00	1,453.58	6,561.42	451.40%
1300 Prepaid Expenses	19,103.29	16,670.37	2,432.92	14.59%
1400 Deposits	2,100.00	0.00	2,100.00	100.00%
Total Other Current Assets	\$ 85,420.87	\$ 71,525.47	\$ 13,895.40	19.43%
Total Current Assets	\$ 149,395.42	\$ 86,931.13	\$ 62,464.29	71.85%
Fixed Assets				
1500 Fixed Assets				
1505 Machinery and Equipment	1,032,548.99	1,015,495.99	17,053.00	1.68%
1510 Accumulated Depreciation/Amort.	-3,608,256.08	-3,348,967.09	-259,288.99	-7.74%
1520 Furniture & Fixtures	50,085.23	50,085.23	0.00	0.00%
1560 Leasehold Improvements	30,035.97	22,103.88	7,932.09	35.89%
1561 Park Improvements	1,773,864.03	1,755,964.06	17,899.97	1.02%
1562 Restaurant	2,277,134.66	2,277,134.66	0.00	0.00%
1565 Amortize Leasehold Improvements	-10,045.71	-1,400.67	-8,645.04	-617.21%
1570 Capital Projects in Progress	29,200.00	7,853.00	21,347.00	271.83%
Total 1500 Fixed Assets	\$1,574,567.09	\$ 1,778,269.06	-\$203,701.97	-11.46%
Total Fixed Assets	\$1,574,567.09	\$ 1,778,269.06	-\$203,701.97	-11.46%
TOTAL ASSETS	\$1,723,962.51	\$ 1,865,200.19	-\$141,237.68	-7.57%
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY				
Liabilities				
Current Liabilities				
Accounts Payable				
2000 *Accounts Payable	32,558.42	48,125.50	-15,567.08	-32.35%
Total Accounts Payable	\$ 32,558.42	\$ 48,125.50	-\$ 15,567.08	-32.35%

Other Current Liabilities				
2010 Accounts Payable - Payroll	19,045.74	19,525.44	-479.70	-2.46%
2050 Accounts Payable-Tennis Revenue	110.00	185.00	-75.00	-40.54%
2052 Accounts Payable - F&B Revenue	0.00	3,485.00	-3,485.00	-100.00%
2100 Accrued Payroll	7,518.78	5,041.11	2,477.67	49.15%
2104 Accrued retirement contribution	1,015.54	1,265.52	-249.98	-19.75%
2105 Accrued Vacation Pay	29,889.05	26,705.87	3,183.18	11.92%
2200 Accrued Expenses	29,625.50	31,981.36	-2,355.86	-7.37%
2210 Security Deposit-Entrance House				
2212 Security Dep -Apt 2 Right	1,350.00	1,350.00	0.00	0.00%
Total 2210 Security Deposit-Entrance House	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 0.00	0.00%
2230 NBT Credit Line	160,000.00	140,000.00	20,000.00	14.29%
2250 Deferred Revenue				
2251 Tournament Deposits	1,300.00	1,000.00	300.00	30.00%
2254 Other Deferred	66,489.50	63,900.50	2,589.00	4.05%
Total 2250 Deferred Revenue	\$ 67,789.50	\$ 64,900.50	\$ 2,889.00	4.45%
2400 Cart Sales Tax Due	7.00	32.00	-25.00	-78.13%
2500 Interest due City of Noiwalk				
2501 Bond Due to City of Noiwalk	0.00	43,721.63	-43,721.63	-100.00%
2503150k Capital Debt	0.00	1,243.31	-1,243.31	-100.00%
2504150k Operating Debt	0.00	1,491.96	-1,491.96	-100.00%
Total 2500 Interest due City of Noiwalk	\$ 0.00	\$ 46,456.90	-\$ 46,456.90	-100.00%
Total Other Current Liabilities	\$ 316,351.11	\$ 340,928.70	-\$ 24,577.59	-7.21%
Total Current Liabilities	\$ 348,909.53	\$ 389,054.20	-\$ 40,144.67	-10.32%
Long-Term Liabilities				
2701 Consolidated City Debt	1,981,729.88	2,034,195.80	-52,465.92	-2.58%
2730 Capital Debt (150k)	76,750.01	78,523.93	-1,773.92	-2.26%
2731 Operating Expense Debt (150k)	76,752.55	78,526.47	-1,773.92	-2.26%
2764 NBT Truck Loan	1,508.42	7,720.53	-6,212.11	-80.46%
2765 Deere Credit Inc. Progator Sprayer	2,613.31	10,244.19	-7,630.88	-74.49%
2766 Wells Fargo Eq Bandit Chipper	3,249.72	7,244.95	-3,995.23	-55.15%
2767 Deere Credit, Inc. Sweeper Vac	5,208.65	10,199.89	-4,991.24	-48.93%
2768 Deere Credit Inc. Greens Roller	5,118.24	8,359.06	-3,240.82	-38.77%
2770 Deere Credit Inc. Hybrid Mower	3,107.88	9,169.35	-6,061.47	-66.11%
2771 Yard Card-Skid Mount	0.00	1,031.33	-1,031.33	-100.00%
2772 Wells Fargo 2017 Aera-Vator	2,378.88	3,433.68	-1,054.80	-30.72%
2773 DLL Finance Club Car CA550G Utility Cart	4,386.50	6,192.50	-1,806.00	-29.16%
2774 Wells - Sod Cutter, Progator, 3500-D Groundsmaster	40,497.46	52,558.30	-12,060.84	-22.95%
2775 Deere Credit, Inc. Hybrid Mower	19,248.11	24,752.90	-5,504.79	-22.24%
2776 Wells Fargo MTE 2018 TurfCo Blower	6,020.61	7,591.23	-1,570.62	-20.69%
2777 DLL Finance Club Car CA502 Utility Cart	8,279.99	0.00	8,279.99	100.00%
2778 Wells Fargo Used Kubota Tractor Mini Ex	28,226.67	0.00	28,226.67	100.00%
Total Long-Term Liabilities	\$ 2,265,076.88	\$ 2,339,744.11	-\$ 74,667.23	-3.19%
Total Liabilities	\$ 2,613,986.41	\$ 2,728,798.31	-\$ 114,811.90	-4.21%
Equity				
3000 Fund Balance				
3010 Fund Balance - Beginning	-42,873.28	-42,873.28	0.00	0.00%

Total 3000 Fund Balance	-\$ 42,873.28	-\$ 42,873.28	\$ 0.00	0.00%
3500 Reserves				
3550 Reserve for Contingencies	405,368.10	405,368.10	0.00	0.00%
Total 3500 Reserves	\$ 405,368.10	\$ 405,368.10	\$ 0.00	0.00%
3900 Retained Earnings	-1,142,991.32	-1,068,821.25	-74,170.07	-6.94%
Net Income	-109,527.40	-157,271.69	47,744.29	30.36%
Total Equity	-\$ 890,023.90	-\$ 863,598.12	-\$ 26,425.78	-3.06%
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	\$1,723,962.51	\$ 1,865,200.19	-\$141,237.68	-7.57%

CANCELLED

OAK HILLS PARK AUTHORITY

P&L - Current Month Vs. Prior Year Month

December 2019

	Total			
	Dec 2019	Dec 2018 (PY)	Change	% Change
Income				
4000 REVENUES				
4001 Golf Revenue				
4010 Golf Fees	2,109.00	7,374.00	-5,265.00	-71.40%
4020 I.D. Cards	80.00	0.00	80.00	100.00%
4030 Tournament Fees	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%
4050 Cart Revenue	110.00	497.00	-387.00	-77.87%
4055 GolfBoard Revenue	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%
4060 Golf Revenue - Gift Certif.	5,712.00	4,701.95	1,010.05	21.48%
4070 Gift & Rain Checks Redeemed	-37.00	-95.00	58.00	61.05%
Total 4001 Golf Revenue	\$ 7,974.00	\$ 12,477.95	-\$ 4,503.95	-36.10%
4200 Rental Income	1,375.00	1,350.00	25.00	1.85%
4300 Investment Income	1.26	1.12	0.14	12.50%
4400 Misc. Income	75.68	0.00	75.68	100.00%
4600 Restaurant Income	4,000.00	1.00	3,999.00	399900.00%
4700 Advertising Revenue	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%
Total 4000 REVENUES	\$13,425.94	\$ 13,830.07	-\$ 404.13	-2.92%
Total Income	\$13,425.94	\$ 13,830.07	-\$ 404.13	-2.92%
Gross Profit	\$13,425.94	\$ 13,830.07	-\$ 404.13	-2.92%
Expenses				
5000 PERSONNEL EXPENSE				
5010 Management Salary	13,291.62	12,940.94	350.68	2.71%
5030 Operations	2,207.97	3,538.20	-1,330.23	-37.60%
5040 Operations 0/T	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%
5050 Course Personnel	26,442.02	23,967.05	2,474.97	10.33%
5060 Course Personnel 0/T	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%
5070 Seasonal Personnel	1,895.07	4,035.68	-2,140.61	-53.04%
5080 Seasonal Personnel 0/T	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%
Total 5000 PERSONNEL EXPENSE	\$43,836.68	\$ 44,481.87	-\$ 645.19	-1.45%
5200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS				
5210 Payroll Taxes	3,330.20	3,365.98	-35.78	-1.06%
5230 State Unemployment	1,428.75	1,441.70	-12.95	-0.90%
5250 Health Insurance	2,178.80	2,436.38	-257.58	-10.57%
5260 Workmans Compensation	1,235.94	941.02	294.92	31.34%
5270 Retirement Plans	528.86	592.79	-63.93	-10.78%
Total 5200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS	\$ 8,702.55	\$ 8,777.87	-\$ 75.32	-0.86%
5400 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES				
5420 Telephone	853.10	805.68	47.42	5.89%
5430 Professional Fees	2,500.00	2,500.00	0.00	0.00%
5436 Advertising	957.95	861.22	96.73	11.23%

5440 Office Expense	1,147.81	771.66	376.15	48.75%
5441 Bank Charges	20.15	19.10	1.05	5.50%
5442 Credit Card Fees	919.51	796.56	122.95	15.44%
5445 Postage	0.00	20.00	-20.00	-100.00%
5450 Training and Dues	150.00	320.00	-170.00	-53.13%
5461 Authority Secretarial Services	120.00	240.00	-120.00	-50.00%
5469 Other Outside Services	315.98	292.35	23.63	8.08%
5470 Other Administrative	530.14	493.33	36.81	7.46%
5480 Utilities	4,722.31	3,912.14	810.17	20.71%
5500 Liability Insurance	6,001.92	4,073.77	1,928.15	47.33%
5520 Interest Expense	375.89	675.84	-299.95	-44.38%
Total 5400 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES	\$18,614.76	\$ 15,781.65	\$ 2,833.11	17.95%
5600 SALES AND OPERATIONS				
5620 Clubhouse Maintenance	531.94	0.00	531.94	100.00%
5640 Golf Pro Supplies	151.40	0.00	151.40	100.00%
Total 5600 SALES AND OPERATIONS	\$ 683.34	\$ 0.00	\$ 683.34	
5700 PARK MAINTENANCE				
5710 Water	800.00	736.58	63.42	8.61%
5720 Heating Fuel	602.49	1,086.16	-483.67	-44.53%
5730 Grounds Maintenance	212.66	0.00	212.66	100.00%
5750 Agriculture and Chemicals				
5751 Agriculture&Chemicals-Purchased	-3,750.89	7,152.50	-10,903.39	-152.44%
Total 5750 Agriculture and Chemicals	-\$ 3,750.89	\$ 7,152.50	-\$10,903.39	-152.44%
5760 Irrigation Maintenance	155.00	0.00	155.00	100.00%
5770 Consumable Tools	11.97	569.77	-557.80	-97.90%
5800 Equipment Maintenance	1,640.33	1,387.41	252.92	18.23%
5820 Building Maintenance	592.41	896.51	-304.10	-33.92%
Total 5700 PARK MAINTENANCE	\$ 263.97	\$ 11,828.93	-\$11,564.96	-97.77%
6000 CART EXPENSE				
6010 Cart Lease Expense	0.00	3,354.28	-3,354.28	-100.00%
6020 Electricity	928.70	714.16	214.54	30.04%
6030 Maintenance	0.00	518.43	-518.43	-100.00%
6050 Cart Insurance	400.00	400.00	0.00	0.00%
Total 6000 CART EXPENSE	\$ 1,328.70	\$ 4,986.87	-\$ 3,658.17	-73.36%
Total Expenses	\$73,430.00	\$ 85,857.19	-\$12,427.19	-14.47%
Net Operating Income	-\$60,004.06	-\$ 72,027.12	\$12,023.06	16.69%
Other Expenses				
8000 Depreciation/Amortization	19,973.46	19,973.46	0.00	0.00%
8001 Capital projects				
8100 Capital Projects - Cash	1,125.00	12,149.98	-11,024.98	-90.74%
Total 8001 Capital projects	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 12,149.98	-\$11,024.98	-90.74%
Total Other Expenses	\$21,098.46	\$ 32,123.44	-\$11,024.98	-34.32%
Net Other Income	-\$21,098.46	-\$ 32,123.44	\$11,024.98	34.32%
Net Income	-\$81,102.52	-\$ 104,150.56	\$23,048.04	22.13%

OAK HILLS PARK AUTHORITY
P&L - Current YTD Vs. Prior YTD
 July - December, 2019

	Total			
	Jul - Dec, 2019	Jul - Dec, 2018 (PY)	Change	% Change
Income				
4000 REVENUES				
4001 Golf Revenue				
4010 Golf Fees	576,056.68	527,502.50	48,554.18	9.20%
4020 I.D. Cards	8,960.00	5,080.00	3,880.00	76.38%
4030 Tournament Fees	62,875.00	59,405.10	3,469.90	5.84%
4050 Cart Revenue	194,382.00	174,829.00	19,553.00	11.18%
4055 GolfBoard Revenue	2,897.00	3,767.00	-870.00	-23.10%
4060 Golf Revenue - Gift Certif.	13,810.00	13,348.95	461.05	3.45%
4070 Gift & Rain Checks Redeemed	-14,027.10	-13,037.00	-990.10	-7.59%
Total 4001 Golf Revenue	\$ 844,953.58	\$ 770,895.55	\$ 74,058.03	9.61%
4100 Tennis Revenue	15,052.80	15,000.00	52.80	0.35%
4200 Rental Income	8,250.00	8,100.00	150.00	1.85%
4300 Investment Income	29.18	31.24	-2.06	-6.59%
4400 Misc. Income	126.54	50.00	76.54	153.08%
4600 Restaurant Income	24,000.00	7.00	23,993.00	342757.14%
4700 Advertising Revenue	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00%
Total 4000 REVENUES	\$ 892,412.10	\$ 794,083.79	\$ 98,328.31	12.38%
Total Income	\$ 892,412.10	\$ 794,083.79	\$ 98,328.31	12.38%
Gross Profit	\$ 892,412.10	\$ 794,083.79	\$ 98,328.31	12.38%
Expenses				
5000 PERSONNEL EXPENSE				
5010 Management Salary	79,813.44	75,629.13	4,184.31	5.53%
5030 Operations	112,225.06	99,776.53	12,448.53	12.48%
5040 Operations O/T	1,027.94	472.23	555.71	117.68%
5050 Course Personnel	150,781.65	147,686.93	3,094.72	2.10%
5060 Course Personnel O/T	767.52	455.65	311.87	68.45%
5070 Seasonal Personnel	92,872.80	77,248.02	15,624.78	20.23%
5080 Seasonal Personnel O/T	806.70	346.61	460.09	132.74%
Total 5000 PERSONNEL EXPENSE	\$ 438,295.11	\$ 401,615.10	\$ 36,680.01	9.13%
5200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS				
5210 Payroll Taxes	33,237.15	30,504.58	2,732.57	8.96%
5230 State Unemployment	11,260.56	9,313.80	1,946.76	20.90%
5250 Health Insurance	13,837.16	21,766.52	-7,929.36	-36.43%
5260 Workmans Compensation	10,202.71	9,304.18	898.53	9.66%
5270 Retirement Plans	3,123.76	3,787.33	-663.57	-17.52%
Total 5200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS	\$ 71,661.34	\$ 74,676.41	-\$ 3,015.07	-4.04%
5400 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES				
5420 Telephone	5,326.76	4,985.99	340.77	6.83%

5430 Professional Fees	15,000.00	15,000.00	0.00	0.00%
5436 Advertising	7,543.59	6,150.28	1,393.31	22.65%
5440 Office Expense	8,527.47	7,137.54	1,389.93	19.47%
5441 Bank Charges	166.95	158.40	8.55	5.40%
5442 Credit Card Fees	20,860.33	19,270.00	1,590.33	8.25%
5445 Postage	22.00	44.70	-22.70	-50.78%
5450 Training and Dues	1,045.00	1,125.00	-80.00	-7.11%
5461 Authority Secretarial Services	980.00	1,200.00	-220.00	-18.33%
5469 Other Outside Services	2,760.59	2,566.53	194.06	7.56%
5470 Other Administrative	4,572.64	3,580.37	992.27	27.71%
5480 Utilities	39,275.94	27,480.13	11,795.81	42.92%
5500 Liability Insurance	36,011.55	24,447.57	11,563.98	47.30%
5520 Interest Expense	3,973.31	5,007.85	-1,034.54	-20.66%
Total 5400 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES	\$ 146,066.13	\$ 118,154.36	\$ 27,911.77	23.62%
5600 SALES AND OPERATIONS				
5620 Clubhouse Maintenance	3,995.77	6,143.57	-2,147.80	-34.96%
5640 Golf Pro Supplies	1,323.31	2,099.14	-775.83	-36.96%
Total 5600 SALES AND OPERATIONS	\$ 5,319.08	\$ 8,242.71	-\$ 2,923.63	-35.47%
5700 PARK MAINTENANCE				
5710 Water	28,733.29	21,373.16	7,360.13	34.44%
5720 Heating Fuel	3,460.54	3,481.91	-21.37	-0.61%
5730 Grounds Maintenance	11,431.65	12,551.13	-1,119.48	-8.92%
5740 Tree Maintenance	200.00	0.00	200.00	100.00%
5750 Agriculture and Chemicals				
5751 Agriculture&Chemicals-Purchased	19,495.46	30,162.21	-10,666.75	-35.36%
5752 Agriculture/Chemicals Utilized	27,552.58	19,196.94	8,355.64	43.53%
Total 5750 Agriculture and Chemicals	\$ 47,048.04	\$ 49,359.15	-\$ 2,311.11	-4.68%
5760 Irrigation Maintenance	6,775.48	8,346.68	-1,571.20	-18.82%
5770 Consumable Tools	2,360.87	1,919.97	440.90	22.96%
5780 Tee and Green Supplies	13.50	0.00	13.50	100.00%
5795 Janitorial Supplies	0.00	29.01	-29.01	-100.00%
5800 Equipment Maintenance	20,442.86	15,308.98	5,133.88	33.54%
5810 Equipment Rental	98.64	0.00	98.64	100.00%
5820 Building Maintenance	5,328.89	7,623.81	-2,294.92	-30.10%
5840 Small Equipment	516.19	920.00	-403.81	-43.89%
5860 Gasoline/Diesel Fuel	8,035.07	7,237.54	797.53	11.02%
5880 Employee work clothes	63.74	0.00	63.74	100.00%
Total 5700 PARK MAINTENANCE	\$ 134,508.76	\$ 128,151.34	\$ 6,357.42	4.96%
6000 CART EXPENSE				
6010 Cart Lease Expense	56,985.74	55,782.28	1,203.46	2.16%
6015 Board Lease Expense	4,178.01	4,716.09	-538.08	-11.41%
6020 Electricity	9,858.37	8,833.77	1,024.60	11.60%
6030 Maintenance	1,204.42	2,605.51	-1,401.09	-53.77%
6050 Cart Insurance	2,400.00	2,400.00	0.00	0.00%
6060 Misc. Cart Expense	0.00	2,000.00	-2,000.00	-100.00%
Total 6000 CART EXPENSE	\$ 74,626.54	\$ 76,337.65	-\$ 1,711.11	-2.24%
Total Expenses	\$ 870,476.96	\$ 807,177.57	\$ 63,299.39	7.84%

Net Operating Income	\$ 21,935.14	-\$ 13,093.78	\$ 35,028.92	267.52%
Other Expenses				
8000 Depreciation/Amortization	119,840.76	119,282.94	557.82	0.47%
8001 Capital projects				
8100 Capital Projects - Cash	11,621.78	24,894.97	-13,273.19	-53.32%
Total 8001 Capital projects	\$ 11,621.78	\$ 24,894.97	-\$ 13,273.19	-53.32%
Total Other Expenses	\$ 131,462.54	\$ 144,177.91	-\$ 12,715.37	-8.82%
Net Other Income	-\$ 131,462.54	-\$ 144,177.91	\$ 12,715.37	8.82%
Net Income	-\$ 109,527.40	-\$ 157,271.69	\$ 47,744.29	30.36%

CANCELLED

Oak Hills Park Authority
FY19 Actual vs. Budget

	December Act	December Bud	Var\$	Var%	YTDAct	Y1Q..\$!!!!	Var\$	Var%
REVENUE								
4000 · REVENUES								
4001 · Golf Revenue								
4010 · Golf Fees	\$2,109	\$8,549	-\$6,440	-75.3%	\$576,057	\$585,581	-\$9,524	-1.6%
4020 · I.D. Cards	\$80	\$0	\$80	0.0%	\$8,960	\$8,461	\$499	5.9%
4030 · Tournament Fees	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$62,875	\$58,570	\$4,305	7.4%
4050 · Cart Revenue	\$110	\$1,120	-\$1,010	-90.2%	\$194,382	\$191,432	\$2,950	1.5%
4055 · GolfBoard Revenue	\$0	\$19	-\$19	-100.0%	\$2,897	\$4,108	-\$1,211	-29.5%
4060 · Golf Revenue - Gift Certif.	\$5,712	\$5,314	\$398	7.5%	\$13,810	\$14,738	-\$928	-6.3%
4070 · Gift & Rain Checks Redeemed	-\$37	-\$81	\$44	-54.2%	-\$14,027	-\$13,814	-\$213	1.5%
Total 4001 · Golf Revenue	\$7,974	\$14,921	-\$6,947	-46.6%	\$844,954	\$849,076	-\$4,122	-0.5%
4100 · Tennis Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$15,053	\$15,038	\$15	0.1%
4200 · Rental Income	\$1,375	\$1,375	\$0	0.0%	\$8,250	\$8,250	\$0	0.0%
4300 · Investment Income	\$1	\$13	-\$12	-90.3%	\$29	\$100	-\$71	-71.0%
4400 · Misc. Income	\$76	\$0	\$76	0.0%	\$127	\$59	\$68	114.9%
4600 · Restaurant Income	\$4,000	\$4,000	\$0	0.0%	\$24,000	\$24,000	\$0	0.0%
4700 · Advertising Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%
Total Other Revenue	\$5,452	\$5,388	\$64	1.2%	\$47,459	\$47,447	\$11	0.0%
TOTAL REVENUE	\$13,426	\$20,309	-\$6,883	-33.9%	\$892,412	\$896,523	-\$4,111	-0.5%
EXPENSE								
5000 · PERSONNEL EXPENSE								
5010 · Management Salary	\$13,292	\$13,574	\$282	2.1%	\$79,813	\$79,864	\$50	0.1%
5030 · Operations	\$2,208	\$2,908	\$700	24.1%	\$112,225	\$97,136	-\$15,089	-15.5%
5040 · Operations <i>ORR</i>	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$1,028	\$0	-\$1,028	0.0%
5050 · Course Personnel	\$26,442	\$26,069	-\$373	-1.4%	\$150,782	\$157,548	\$6,766	4.3%
5060 · Course Personnel <i>ARR</i>	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$768	\$130	-\$638	-491.3%
5070 · Seasonal Personnel	\$1,895	\$4,135	\$2,240	54.2%	\$92,873	\$95,934	\$3,061	3.2%
5080 · Seasonal Personnel <i>ARR</i>	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$807	\$0	-\$807	0.0%
Total 5000 · PERSONNEL EXPENSE	\$43,837	\$46,687	\$2,850	6.1%	\$438,295	\$430,612	-\$7,683	-1.8%
5200 · EMPLOYEE BENEFITS								
5210 · Payroll Taxes	\$3,330	\$3,631	\$301	8.3%	\$33,237	\$33,307	\$69	0.2%
5230 · State Unemployment	\$1,429	\$1,409	-\$20	-1.4%	\$11,261	\$10,193	-\$1,067	-10.5%
5250 · Health Insurance	\$2,179	\$2,381	\$202	8.5%	\$13,837	\$16,736	\$2,899	17.3%
5260 · Workmans Compensation	\$1,236	\$1,500	\$264	17.6%	\$10,203	\$10,600	\$397	3.7%
5270 · Retirement Plans	\$529	\$593	\$64	10.7%	\$3,124	\$3,609	\$486	13.5%
Total 5200 · EMPLOYEE BENEFITS	\$8,703	\$9,514	\$811	8.5%	\$71,661	\$74,445	\$2,784	3.7%
5400 · ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES								
5420 · Telephone	\$853	\$1,006	\$153	15.2%	\$5,327	\$5,958	\$631	10.6%
5430 · Professional Fees	\$2,500	\$2,700	\$200	7.4%	\$15,000	\$15,800	\$800	5.1%
5436 · Advertising	\$958	\$1,009	\$51	5.0%	\$7,544	\$7,912	\$368	4.7%
5440 · Office Expense	\$1,148	\$828	-\$320	-38.6%	\$8,527	\$7,597	-\$931	-12.3%
5441 · Bank Charges	\$20	\$26	\$6	22.5%	\$167	\$203	\$37	18.0%
5442 · Credit Card Fees	\$920	\$1,024	\$105	10.2%	\$20,860	\$20,589	-\$272	-1.3%
5445 · Postage		\$13	\$13	100.0%	\$22	\$29	\$7	24.9%
5450 · Training and Dues	\$150	\$680	\$530	77.9%	\$1,045	\$1,396	\$351	25.1%
5461 · Authority Secretarial Services	\$120	\$123	\$3	2.4%	\$980	\$762	-\$218	-28.6%
5469 · Other Outside Services	\$316	\$410	\$94	23.0%	\$2,761	\$2,491	-\$270	-10.8%
5470 · Other Admin	\$530	\$675	\$144	21.4%	\$4,573	\$3,963	-\$609	-15.4%
5471 · Charitable Contributions		\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%
5480 · Utilities	\$4,722	\$4,315	-\$407	-9.4%	\$39,276	\$37,944	-\$1,332	-3.5%
5490 · Water	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%
Total 5400 · ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES	\$12,237	\$12,808	\$571	4.5%	\$106,081	\$104,644	-\$1,438	-1.4%
5500 · DEBT SERVICE AND INSURANCE								
5500 · Liability Insurance	\$6,002	\$5,853	-\$149	-2.5%	\$36,012	\$35,417	-\$594	-1.7%

Oak Hills Park Authority
FY19 Actual vs. Budget

	December Act	December Bud	Ifili	Var%	YTDAct	YTD Bud	Var\$	Var%
5520 · Interest	\$376	\$553	\$177	32.0%	\$3,973	\$4,373	\$399	9.1%
Total 5500 · DEBT SERVICE AND INSURANCE	\$6,378	\$6,406	\$28	0.4%	\$39,985	\$39,790	-\$195	-0.5%
5600 · SALES AND OPERATIONS								
5620 · Clubhouse/Pro Shop Maint.	\$532	\$1,268	\$736	58.1%	\$3,996	\$6,391	\$2,395	37.5%
5640 · Golf Pro Supplies	\$151	\$319	\$167	52.5%	\$1,323	\$1,588	\$265	16.7%
5680 · Golf Pro Work Clothes	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%
Total 5600 SALES AND OPERATIONS	\$683	\$1,587	\$903	56.9%	\$5,319	\$7,979	\$2,660	33.3%
5700 · PARK MAINTENANCE								
5710 · Water	\$800	\$928	\$128	13.8%	\$28,733	\$32,465	\$3,732	11.5%
5720 · Heating Fuel	\$602	\$1,400	\$798	57.0%	\$3,461	\$4,473	\$1,012	22.6%
5730 · Grounds Maintenance	\$213	\$48	-\$165	-347.2%	\$11,432	\$14,466	\$3,034	21.0%
5740 · Tree Maintenance		\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$200	\$2,600	\$2,400	92.3%
5751 · Agriculture&Chemicals-Purch	-\$3,751		\$3,751	0.0%	\$19,495	\$0	-\$19,495	0.0%
5752 · Agriculture/Chemicals Utilized		\$2,193	\$2,193	100.0%	\$27,553	\$55,123	\$27,570	50.0%
5760 · Irrigation Maintenance	\$155	\$106	-\$49	-46.0%	\$6,775	\$7,624	\$848	11.1%
5770 · Consumable Tools	\$12	\$199	\$187	94.0%	\$2,361	\$2,032	-\$329	-16.2%
5780 · Tee and Green Supplies	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$14	\$14	\$0	0.0%
5795 · Janitorial Supplies	\$0	\$34	\$34	100.0%	\$0	\$297	\$297	100.0%
Total 5700 · PARK MAINTENANCE	-\$1,969	\$4,908	\$6,877	140.1%	\$100,023	\$119,093	\$19,070	16.0%
5800 · PARK EQUIPMENT								
5800 · Equipment Maintenance	\$1,640	\$2,044	\$403	19.7%	\$20,443	\$15,987	-\$4,456	-27.9%
5810 · Equipment Rental	\$0	\$1,000	\$1,000	100.0%	\$99	\$3,000	\$2,901	96.7%
5820 · Building Maintenance	\$592	\$2,718	\$2,126	78.2%	\$5,329	\$8,354	\$3,025	36.2%
5840 · Small Equipment	\$0	\$7	\$7	100.0%	\$516	\$2,000	\$1,484	74.2%
5860 · Gasoline/Diesel Fuel	\$0	\$984	\$984	100.0%	\$8,035	\$7,865	-\$170	-2.2%
5880 · Employee work clothes	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$64	\$64	\$0	0.0%
Total 5800 · PARK EQUIPMENT	\$2,233	\$6,753	\$4,520	66.9%	\$34,485	\$37,270	\$2,785	7.5%
6000 · CART EXPENSE								
6010 · Cart Lease Expense	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$56,986	\$53,266	-\$3,719	-7.0%
6015 · Board Lease Expense	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$4,178	\$4,332	\$154	3.6%
6020 · Electricity	\$929	\$813	-\$116	-14.2%	\$9,858	\$9,179	-\$680	-7.4%
6030 · Maintenance	\$0	\$492	\$492	100.0%	\$1,204	\$1,661	\$457	27.5%
6050 · Cart Insurance	\$400	\$400	\$0	0.0%	\$2,400	\$2,400	\$0	0.0%
6060 · Misc. Cart Expense	\$0	\$100	\$100	100.0%	\$0	\$400	\$400	100.0%
Total 6000 · CART EXPENSE	\$1,329	\$1,805	\$477	26.4%	\$74,627	\$71,238	-\$3,388	-4.8%
7001 · Uncategorized Expenses								
TOTAL OPERATIONAL EXPENSE	\$73,430	\$90,469	\$17,039	18.8%	\$870,477	\$885,071	\$14,594	1.6%
TOTAL OPERATIONAL NET INCOME	-\$60,004	-\$70,160	\$10,156	-14.5%	\$21,935	\$11,452	\$10,483	91.5%
Depreciation/Amortization								
Restructured Debt	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%
Capital Funding \$150k	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%
\$150K Operating Debt	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%
Total Other Expense	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%
NET INCOME BEFORE CAPITAL EXPENSE!	-\$60,004	-\$70,160	\$10,156	-14.5%	\$21,935	\$11,452	\$10,483	91.5%
8000 · OTHER EXPENSE								
8000 · Depreciation/Amortization								
8000 · Depreciation/Amortization Non Cash								
8001 · Capital projects								
8100 · Capital Proj Cash	\$1,125	\$2,119	\$994	46.9%	\$11,622	\$17,285	\$5,664	32.8%
8101 · Capital Proj Financed	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%	\$0	\$0	\$0	0.0%
Contingency								
Total 8000 · OTHER EXPENSE	\$1,125	\$2,119	\$994	46.9%	\$11,622	\$17,285	\$5,664	32.8%
NET INCOME	-\$61,129	-\$72,279	\$11,150	-15.4%	\$10,313	-\$5,833	\$16,146	-276.8%

Oak Hills Park Authority

Financial Statements
With Independent Auditors' Report
For The Year Ended June 30, 2019

CANCELLED

Oak Hills Park Authority

Table of Contents

Independent Auditors' Report	
Management's Discussion and Analysis	3-6
Statement of Net Position	7
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Change in Net Position	8
Statement of Cash Flows	9
Notes to Financial Statements	10-17
Supporting Supplementary Schedules:	
Schedule of Personnel and Administrative Expense	18
Schedule of Park Maintenance Expense	19

CANCELLED

Independent Auditors' Report

Board of Directors Oak Hills Park Authority

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Oak Hills Park Authority which consist of the statement of net position as of June 30, 2019, the related statements of revenues, expenses and change in net position and cash flows for the year ended June 30, 2019, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise Oak Hills Park Authority's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the statement of net position of Oak Hills Park Authority as of June 30, 2019, and the respective statements of revenues, expenses and change in net position and cash flows, and notes to the financial statements, for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matters

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's discussion and analysis on pages 3 through 6 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Government Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of the financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise Oak Hills Park Authority's basic financial statements. The supplemental schedules on pages 18 and 19 are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements.

The supplemental schedules are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the supplemental schedules are fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

PKF O'Connor Davies, LLP

December 12, 2019

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the year ended June 30, 2019

Within this section of the Oak Hills Park Authority (the "Authority") annual financial report, the Authority's management provides narrative discussion and analysis of the financial condition and activities of the Authority as of and for the year ended June 30, 2019. The Authority's financial performance is discussed and analyzed within the context of the accompanying financial statements and disclosures following this section. This information should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements and accompanying notes to the financial statements which follow this section.

Financial Highlights

- The liabilities of the Authority exceeded its assets at the close of the most recent fiscal year by \$780,502 (*net position*).
- The Authority's total net position decreased by \$74,174. The decrease is substantially due to the on-going expenses that exceed revenue generation.
- The Authority's debt and notes payable decreased by \$123,991 during the current fiscal year due to new capital leases for the financing of ground maintenance equipment, offset by repayments of the line of credit, and scheduled principal payments.

Overview of the Financial Statements

Management's discussion and analysis introduces the Authority's basic financial statements which include the statement of net position, the statement of revenues, expenses and change in net position, the statement of cash flows, notes to the financial statements and information to supplement the basic financial statements.

The statement of net position is the statement of position presenting information that includes the Authority's assets and liabilities, with the difference reported as net position. Over time, increases and decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator whether the financial position of the Authority is improving or deteriorating. Evaluation of the overall economic health of the Authority would extend to other nonfinancial factors in addition to the financial information provided in this report.

The statement of revenues, expenses and change in net position reports how the Authority's net position changed during the current fiscal year. An important purpose of the design of the statement of revenues, expenses and change in net position is to show the financial reliance of the Authority's distinct activities or functions on revenue provided by the users of the Park.

The accompanying notes to the financial statements provide information essential to a full understanding of the Authority's financial statements. The notes to the financial statements begin immediately following the basic financial statements.

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents certain supplementary information concerning the Authority's expenses for personnel, administrative and park maintenance expenses. Supplementary information follows the notes to the financial statements.

Financial Analysis

As year-to-year financial information is accumulated on a consistent basis, changes in net position may be observed and used to discuss the changing financial position of the Authority.

The following provides a summary of the Authority's net position at June 30:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Current Assets	\$ 161,157	\$ 168,203
Capital Assets, net	<u>1,665,207</u>	<u>1,889,699</u>
Total Assets	<u>\$ 1,826,364</u>	<u>\$ 2,057,902</u>
Long-term Liabilities	2,212,410	2,196,683
Other Liabilities	<u>394,456</u>	<u>567,547</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>\$ 2,606,866</u>	<u>\$ 2,764,230</u>
Net Position		
Net Investment in Capital Assets	(601,209)	(610,708)
Unrestricted	<u>(179,293)</u>	<u>(95,620)</u>
Total Net Position	<u>\$ (780,502)</u>	<u>\$ (706,328)</u>

The following provides a summary of revenues, operating expenses, nonoperating expenses, special item, capital contribution and changes in net position before for the years ended June 30:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Revenues	\$ 1,499,504	1,610,423
Operating Expenses	(1,745,892)	(1,723,302)
Net Nonoperating Revenue (Expenses)	<u>(13,256)</u>	<u>(65,367)</u>
Net Change in Net Position Before		
Special Item and Capital Contributions	(259,644)	(178,246)
Special item - forgiveness of interest	102,470	-
Capital contribution	<u>83,000</u>	<u>-</u>
Net Change in Net Position	<u>\$ (74,174)</u>	<u>\$ (178,246)</u>

Total net position is comprised of the following:

1. Total net position is restricted by constraints imposed by the lease agreement with the City of Norwalk.
2. Unrestricted net position (deficit) represents the portion available to maintain the Authority's continuing obligations for its operation and to its creditors.
3. Capital assets include park improvements, a restaurant and machinery and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation.

The Authority's net position at June 30, 2019 is a deficit of \$780,502, an increase of \$74,174 over the previous year deficit of \$706,328. Net position decreased due to shortfalls in user fees and the debt burden that has resulted from cumulative capital costs.

Total liabilities of the Authority decreased by \$157,364 to \$2,606,866 primarily due to decreases in capital lease obligations and borrowings under the line of credit.

Revenue for the year was \$1,499,504, decrease of \$110,919 over revenue reported for the prior year, primarily due to an decrease in golf fees and rental income. Revenue for fiscal year 2019 was \$39,953 less than budgeted primarily due to lower than anticipated membership and cart rental revenue.

Operating expenses for the year were \$1,745,892, an increase of \$22,590 over operating expenses reported for the prior year due to an increase in utilities and depreciation expenses. Operating expenses for fiscal year 2019 were \$11,549 more than budgeted due to decreased personnel and park maintenance, offset by an increase in administrative expense and depreciation.

Net nonoperating expenses for the year were \$13,256, a decrease of \$52,111 over the prior year due to a forgiveness of board interest to the City of Norwalk.

During the year ended June 30, 2019, the Authority acquired \$42,885 of capital assets including restaurant equipment and refurbishment to the restaurant. No assets were retired from service during the year.

Capital assets

The following provides a summary of capital assets (net) at June 30, 2019 and 2018:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Park Improvements	\$ 503,715	\$ 569,796
Restaurant	1,028,598	1,145,265
Machinery and Equipment	<u>132,894</u>	<u>174,638</u>
Total Capital Assets, net	<u>\$ 1,665,207</u>	<u>\$ 1,889,699</u>

Long-term debt

At the end of the current fiscal year, the Authority had total long-term debt of \$2,376,416, decrease of \$123,991 as compared to the prior year. The decrease is due to principal payments of \$97,228, and capital lease payment of \$26,763. All debt is backed by the full faith and credit of the Authority.

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
City Debt	\$ 2,135,232	\$ 2,191,246
Commercial Debt	120,300	161,514
Capital Leases	<u>120,884</u>	<u>147,647</u>
Total Long-term Debt	<u>\$ 2,376,416</u>	<u>\$ 2,500,407</u>

Additional information on the Authority's long-term debt can be found in Notes 6, 7 and 8.

Economic Factors

The Authority's operations are driven by user fees. With the economy relatively strong and steady, combined with the recent improvements to the facilities, we expect user fees to increase going forward. The Board considers the condition of the local economy as well as other factors when developing the Authority's annual operating budget.

Requests for Information

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Authority's finances for all those with an interest in the Authority's finances. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to Mark Gartner, Oak Hills Park Golf Course, 165 Fallow Street, Norwalk, Connecticut 06850.

CANCELLED

Oak Hills Park Authority
Statement of Net Position
Year Ended June 30, 2019

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash	\$ 33,481
Receivables and prepaid expense	41,821
Prepaid supplies	83,755
Other assets	<u>2,100</u>

Total Current Assets 161,157

Capital Assets, net 1,665,207

Total Assets \$ 1,826,364

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

Current Liabilities

Account payable	\$ 36,351
Accrued expenses	120,639
Unearned revenue	72,110
Borrowings under a line of credit	110,000
Current portion of notes payable	9,190
Capital lease payable	<u>46,166</u>

Total Current Liabilities 394,456

Noncurrent Liabilities

Security deposit	1,350
Notes payable, less current portion	2,136,342
Capital lease payable	<u>74,718</u>

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 2,212,410

Total Liabilities 2,606,866

Net Position

Net investment in capital assets	(601,209)
Without restriction	<u>(179,293)</u>

Total Net Position (780,502)

Total Liabilities and Net Position \$ 1,826,364

See accompanying notes to financial statements

Oak Hills Park Authority

Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Change in Net Position
Budget and Actual
Year Ended June 30, 2019

	Actual	Budget
REVENUES		
Golf fees	\$ 1,025,153	\$ 1,010,085
Identification cards	126,580	155,036
Cart revenue	293,400	323,036
Rental income	53,342	49,300
Other	1,029	2,000
Total Revenue	1,499,504	1,539,457
EXPENSES		
Personnel	874,428	893,017
Administrative	190,370	180,191
Park maintenance	277,901	312,209
Carts	135,816	128,926
Depreciation	267,377	220,000
Total Expense	1,745,892	1,734,343
Operating Loss	(246,388)	(194,886)
NONOPERATING REVENUES AND (EXPENSES)		
Investment income	51	200
Interest expense	(13,307)	(16,388)
Net Nonoperating Revenues and (Expenses)	(13,256)	(16,188)
Loss before special item and capital contributions	(259,644)	-
Special item - forgiveness of interest	102,470	-
Capital contribution	83,000	-
Change in net position	(74,174)	\$ (211,074)
Total Position - July 1, 2018	(706,328)	
Total Position - June 30, 2019	\$ (780,502)	

See accompanying notes to financial statements

Oak Hills Park Authority
Statement of Cash Flows
Year Ended June 30, 2019

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts from customers	\$ 1,449,255
Receipts from tenants	53,342
Payments to employees for services	(854,642)
Payments to suppliers for goods and services	<u>(676,590)</u>
Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities	<u>(28,635)</u>

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Principal paid on debt	(97,228)
Payments on capital leases	(26,763)
Forgiveness of interest	102,470
Interest paid	(13,307)
Capital contribution	83,000
Purchase of capital assets	<u>(42,885)</u>
Net Cash Used for Capital and Related Financing Activities	<u>5,287</u>

NET CASH FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Interest income	<u>51</u>
Net Change in Cash	(23,297)

CASH

Beginning of year	<u>56,778</u>
End of year	<u><u>\$ 33,481</u></u>

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Operating income (loss)	\$ (246,388)
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash provided by operating activities:	
Depreciation	267,377
Changes in operating assets and liabilities	
Accounts receivable	(2,994)
Prepaid expenses	(11,157)
Prepaid supplies	(2,100)
Accounts payable	(13,153)
Accrued expenses	(26,307)
Unearned revenue	<u>6,087</u>
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities	<u><u>\$ (28,635)</u></u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements

Oak Hills Park Authority

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

1. Organization

Oak Hills Park Authority (the "Authority") was created by Common Council of the City of Norwalk (the "City"), in accordance with Section 7-130a through 7-130w of the Connecticut General Statutes, in February 1997 for the purpose of acquiring, constructing, operating, maintaining and managing the Oak Hills Park (the "Park"), including the golf course, tennis courts and related recreational facilities currently located in Norwalk, Connecticut, for the use, enjoyment and benefit of the public. On December 22, 1997, the Authority entered into a lease agreement with the City of Norwalk effective March 1, 1998, at which time the Authority assumed responsibility for the operations of the Park.

The ordinance creating the Authority provides that the powers of the Authority shall be exercised by a body of nine members consisting of two members appointed by the Mayor of the City of Norwalk and seven members appointed by a majority vote of the Common Council of the City of Norwalk. Appointed members serve for a term of three years or until their successors are appointed or qualified.

The Authority is to adopt its annual budget for the ensuing fiscal year on or before June 1 of each year and is required to submit its proposed annual budget to the Mayor, Board of Estimate and Taxation and the Common Council by January 1 of each year.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

This summary of significant accounting policies of the Authority is presented to assist in understanding the Authority's financial statements. The financial statements and selected notes are representations of the Authority's management, which is responsible for their integrity and objectivity.

Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation

The financial statements of the Authority are prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

The financial statements utilize the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Under this method, all assets and liabilities associated with operations are included on the statement of net position, revenues are recorded in the period they become available and measurable, which is at the time the service is provided, and expenses are recorded at the time liabilities are incurred.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Oak Hills Park Authority

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Authority considers all highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents. When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the policy of the Authority to use unrestricted resources first, and then restricted resources as they are needed.

Receivables

Receivables are recorded when they are billed.

Prepaid Supplies

Prepaid supplies, consisting primarily of chemicals and agricultural products, are stated at cost.

Capital Assets

Capital assets, consisting of a restaurant, park improvements and machinery and equipment, are stated at cost and are depreciated over their estimated useful lives on a straight-line basis. Maintenance and repairs are expensed in the year incurred. Major renewals and betterments of equipment and facilities in excess of \$500 are capitalized and depreciated over the estimated life of the asset.

The estimated useful lives of assets are as follows:

Park improvements	10 to 23.5 years
Restaurant	25 years
Machinery and equipment	5 years

Employee Sick Leave

Full time employees are entitled to accrue sick leave at the rate of 4.67 hours per month and are only able to use sick leave after their initial six months of employment. The maximum number of sick leave hours each employee is allowed to accrue is 56. There is no carryover to the next fiscal year of unused sick leave time; therefore, sick leave not used by June 30 is lost. No accrued, but unused sick time shall be paid out upon employee termination.

Long-term Obligations

Long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the statement of net position. Premiums and discounts are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the effective interest method. Long-term debt is reported net of the applicable premium or discount. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt proceeds received, are reported as debt service expenses.

Oak Hills Park Authority

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (*continued*)

Fund Equity and Net Position

Net position is classified into the following categories:

Net investment in capital assets

This category presents the net position that reflect capital assets net of only the debt applicable to the acquisition or construction of these assets. Debt issued for non-capital purposes, and unspent bond proceeds, are excluded.

Restricted net position

This category presents the net position restricted by external parties (creditors, grantors, contributors or laws and regulations).

Unrestricted net position

This category presents the net position of the Authority which is not restricted.

3. Operating Deficits and Going Concern

For the year ended June 30, 2019, the Authority incurred a loss of \$259,644, exclusive of special item and capital contribution and ended the year with a working capital deficit of \$229,889 and a deficiency in net position of \$780,502. In addition, the Authority was able to meet its debt service obligations as they became due but had defaulted on its debt to the City. Subsequent to the default, the loan with the City was restructured (see Note 7) and the Authority is no longer in default.

4. Cash

Deposits - custodial credit risk - Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of a bank failure, the Authority's deposits may not be returned to it. The Authority does not have a deposit policy for custodial credit risk. The Authority's bank balance of \$32,081 was fully insured at year end.

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Authority to significant concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of cash. From time to time, the Authority's cash account balances exceed the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation limit. The Authority reduces its credit risk by maintaining its cash deposits with major financial institutions and monitoring their credit ratings.

Oak Hills Park Authority

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

5. Capital Assets

Costs relating to capital assets and related accumulated depreciation are as follows:

	<u>Beginning Balance</u>	<u>Increase</u>	<u>Ending Balance</u>
Capital Assets Being Depreciated			
Park improvements	\$ 1,755,964	\$ 17,900	\$ 1,773,864
Restaurant	2,349,324	7,932	2,357,256
Machinery and equipment	<u>1,015,496</u>	<u>17,053</u>	<u>1,032,549</u>
Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated	<u>5,120,784</u>	<u>42,885</u>	<u>5,163,669</u>
Accumulated Depreciation for:			
Park improvements	\$ 1,186,168	\$ 83,981	\$ 1,270,149
Restaurant	1,204,059	124,599	1,328,658
Machinery and equipment	<u>840,858</u>	<u>58,797</u>	<u>899,655</u>
Total Accumulated Depreciation	<u>3,231,085</u>	<u>267,377</u>	<u>3,498,462</u>
 Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated, Net	 <u>\$ 1,889,699</u>	 <u>\$ (224,492)</u>	 <u>\$ 1,665,207</u>

6. Capital Lease Obligations

The Authority leases various park maintenance equipment from several finance companies. The economic substance of the leases is the Authority is financing the acquisition of the assets through leases and, accordingly, the leases are recorded in the Authority's assets and liabilities. Capital leases reflect the transfer of risks and benefits associated with the leased assets. During the year, the Authority leased two new capital assets with a total cost of \$17,053.

The following leased assets are included in machinery and equipment:

	<u>2019</u>
Machinery and equipment	\$ 232,045
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>113,024</u>
Net book value	<u>\$ 119,021</u>

Oak Hills Park Authority

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

6. Capital Lease Obligations (continued)

Amortization associated with the capital equipment leased is included in depreciation expense. Maturities of future capital lease obligations are as follows:

2020	\$ 50,362
2021	33,545
2022	28,267
2023	16,243
2024	<u>2,763</u>
	131,180
Less amounts treated as interest	<u>(10,296)</u>
Total capital lease obligations	<u>\$ 120,884</u>

7. Notes Payable

Notes payable to the City are comprised of the Restaurant Debt, Irrigation Debt, Paving Debt, Capital Debt and Operating Debt (collectively, the "City Debt"). The Restaurant Debt, Irrigation Debt and Paving Debt have been combined as the "consolidated debt". The Authority also has other debt to the City which consists of three term loans and a line of credit. In July 2019, the Authority entered into an "Amended and Restated Loan Agreement" and restructured all the notes payable with the City. The outstanding balance of this consolidated debt was \$2,135,232 at June 30, 2019.

Amended and Restated Loan Agreement

In 1997, the City issued the Oak Hills Park Project Bond Series dated 1997 totaling \$2.5 million. The bond proceeds, as well as other City funds, were loaned by the City to the Authority and were used for improvements to the Park, as follows:

Irrigation Debt - \$990,000 note payable to the City, advanced to the Authority in 1999

Paving Debt - \$97,583 note payable to the City, advanced to the Authority in 1999

Restaurant Debt - \$2,200,000 note payable to the City, originally dated January 2005

The Authority has other debt to the City which consists of two term loans, as follows:

Capital Debt - \$150,000 promissory notes to the City, for the financing of capital improvements in 2012

Operating Debt - \$150,000 promissory notes to the City, for the financing of operating expenses in 2013

Oak Hills Park Authority

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

7. Notes Payable (*continued*)

These debts were consolidated in July 2019 and are now subject to the terms in the Amended and Restated Loan Agreement, which eliminates interest retroactive to July 2016, extends the maturity date to July 1, 2045 and restricts repayment to a variable revenue-based amount beginning in July 2020. The forgiveness of previously accrued interest is \$102,470. Payment of the consolidated loan shall commence on the first day of each month beginning July 1, 2020 in an amount equal to the number of rounds of golf played in the prior month multiplied by a "pay rate," which shall initially be set at \$2.00 and shall increase by \$.05 annually. (There were approximately 32,000 rounds played during the year ended June 30, 2019.) In addition to the monthly installments, the Authority shall pay by November 1 of each year an amount equal to one percent of total annual gross golf revenue to the extent available funds exist to make the payment. Any remaining outstanding principal is due in full on July 1, 2045.

Commercial Debt

In March 2015, the Authority financed the purchase of a maintenance vehicle which requires annual payments of principal and interest of \$6,511 through March 2020 with interest payable at the rate of 6% per annum. The loan is secured by the vehicle financed.

In December 2015, the Authority financed the purchase of equipment which requires annual payments of principal and interest of \$4,503 through October 2020. The agreement is secured by the equipment financed.

In September 2016, the Authority financed the purchase of equipment which required annual payments of principal of \$1,375 through October 2019.

The Authority has a loan and security agreement with a bank which allows for advances of up to \$200,000.(the "line of credit") The loan is payable on demand with interest at the Wall Street Journal Prime Rate, with a minimum interest rate of 5%. The loan is secured by all of the Authority's present and future right, title and interest in and to any and all of the personal property of the Authority. The loan requires the ratio of Earnings Before Interest Taxes and Amortization, EBITDA, as defined, and capital expenditures less new long-term indebtedness issued during the year to fund capital expenditures, to interest expense plus current maturities of long term debt, not to be less than 1.25 to 1.0 for any fiscal year. These covenants were not met during the year. The loan expired on December 16, 2018 and, despite the covenant violations, was extended to November 1, 2019.

Oak Hills Park Authority

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

8. Summary of All Long-term Debt

Long-term debt activity, including notes payable and capital lease obligations, for the year was as follows:

	City Debt	Commercial Financing	Capital Leases	Total
Beginning Balance	\$ 2,191,246	\$ 161,514	147,647	\$ 2,500,407
Additions	-	240,000	17,053	257,053
Reductions	(56,014)	(281,214)	(43,816)	(381,044)
Ending Balance	\$ 2,135,232	\$ 120,300	\$ 120,884	\$ 2,376,416

Maturities of future long-term debt payments are as follows:

2020	\$ 165,356
2021	102,306
2022	99,566
2023	93,134
2024	84,021
2025 through 2029	437,000
2030 through 2034	484,500
2035 through 2039	532,000
2040 through 2043	378,534
Total long-term debt	\$ 2,376,416

9. Operating Leases Commitments

Effective March 1, 1998, the Authority assumed responsibility for the operations of the Park pursuant to the terms of a lease agreement entered into with the City on December 22, 1997. The term of the lease was for 15 years commencing March 1, 1998, renewable for two additional five-year periods. In August 2012, the Authority renewed the lease for an additional five year term through February 1, 2017. No new lease or lease extension has been signed and the Authority and representatives of the City are in on-going discussions with respect to the terms for the lease period subsequent to February 1, 2017.

The Authority's rental obligation under the lease is to repay all of the costs incurred in connection with the Oak Hills Park Project Bond Series dated 1997 totaling \$2.5 million issued by the City for development of the Park (see Note 7). (The notes are a general obligation of the City.) The lease was never amended when the project funds were advanced by the City to the Authority, but the Authority has assumed that the service of the consolidated debt discussed in Note 7 satisfies its obligation under this lease.

Oak Hills Park Authority

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

9. Operating Leases Commitments (continued)

The Authority is also required to pay as additional rent to the City an amount equal to 50% of the Park's net operating revenues, as defined, up to \$200,000, plus 75% of the next \$200,000 of net operating revenues and 80% of the net operating revenues which exceed \$400,000.

No rent or additional rent was paid to the City during the year ended June 30, 2019.

The Authority leases golf carts and other equipment under operating leases that extend through September, 2020. Rentals due under these leases for the years ending June 30 are as follows:

2020	\$	79,966
2021		<u>43,696</u>
	\$	<u>123,662</u>

The Authority subleases its restaurant, tennis facilities and front entrance house under short-term leases. Sublease income received during the year was \$53,342.

10. Risk Management

The Authority is exposed to various risks of loss related to public official liability, theft or impairment of assets, errors and omissions, injury to employees and natural disasters. The Authority purchases commercial insurance for all other risks of loss, including blanket and umbrella policies.

Settled claims have not exceeded commercial coverage in any of the past three years, and there have not been any significant reductions in insurance coverage from amounts held in prior years.

11. Retirement Plan

The Authority maintains a 457(b) plan which provides for employee contributions in addition to matching contributions by the Authority of up to 2% of eligible compensation. Employer contributions for the year were \$7,005.

Supplementary Schedules

CANCELLED

Oak Hills Park Authority

Supporting Supplementary Schedules of Personnel and Administrative Expenses
Year Ended June 30, 2019

	<u>Actual</u>	<u>Budget</u>
Personnel Expense		
Park maintenance wages	\$ 283,334	\$ 297,819
Operations wages	171,272	153,055
Management wages	149,216	150,625
Seasonal maintenance wages	130,246	146,386
Payroll taxes	76,437	79,070
Employee benefits	39,696	42,245
Workman's compensation insurance	17,222	16,301
Retirement plans	<u>7,005</u>	<u>7,516</u>
Total Personnel Expense	<u>\$ 874,428</u>	<u>\$ 893,017</u>
Administrative Expense		
Liability insurance	\$ 56,596	\$ 51,877
Other administrative expense	55,808	50,743
Professional fees	30,114	30,000
Office expense	13,366	13,538
Advertising expense	12,661	14,000
Telephone	10,606	7,796
Outside services	7,938	7,505
Training and dues	<u>3,281</u>	<u>4,732</u>
Total Administrative Expense	<u>\$ 190,370</u>	<u>\$ 180,191</u>

See independent auditors' report

Oak Hills Park Authority

Supporting Supplementary Schedule of Park Maintenance Expense
Year Ended June 30, 2019

	<u>Actual</u>	<u>Budget</u>
Park Maintenance Expense		
Agriculture and chemicals	\$ 84,561	\$ 85,000
Utilities	57,334	48,909
Water	26,203	50,000
Equipment maintenance	25,830	32,000
Grounds maintenance	22,736	25,000
Building maintenance	13,837	20,000
Gasoline	13,687	12,000
Irrigation system maintenance	13,084	13,000
Heating fuel	13,083	12,000
Consumable tools	3,364	2,000
Tee and green supplies	1,789	3,000
Other expense	1,294	3,500
Tree maintenance	1,060	5,000
Other supplies	<u>39</u>	<u>800</u>
Total Park Maintenance Expense	<u>\$ 277,901</u>	<u>\$ 312,209</u>

CANCELLED

See independent auditors' report